SHELL OIL CORPORATION

QUARTERLY REPORT TO

THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

Datc of Report: _April 22, 1992

Service Station WIC Number:

Sitc Address (Number, Street): p 3735 Broa“dwav‘.’“
City: " Oakland
County: Alameda

204-5510-0303

Actions in the past three months:

Collected 1st quarter ground water samples and submited 1st quarter monitoring report.

Actions planned for next three months:

Submit 2nd quarter monitoring report.

Soil Contamination defined? Y\N N
Soil Clean-up in progress? Y\N N
Free-product plume defined? Y\N NA
Free-product cleanup in progress? Y\N NA
Dissolved coustituent plume defined? Y\N N
Dissolved constifuent cleanup in progress? Y\N N

Contractor: Weiss Associates, Emervville, California.

F\ALL\SHELL\QTREPTMA.WP
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FROM: J. Michael Asport

=

TO: Larry Scto A X First Class Mail
Alameda Department of Fax ____ pagces
Environmental Health UPS (Surface)
80 Swan Way, Room 200 Federal Express
Oakland, CA 94621

|
|

SUBJECT: CALWATER reports for Shell Oil Company JOB:81-619,618,602

AS: We discussed on the telephone today
You requested
We believe you may be interested
. Is required

WE ARE SENDING: X Enclosed
Under Separate Cover Via

Copics of Ist quarter CALWATER reports that were sent to the RWQCB lor Shell sites in your
jurisdiction.

FOR: __ Your information PLEASE: X _ Keep this matcrial
X __ Your usc Return within 2 weceks
__ Your review & comments _ Acknowledge receipt

Return to you

c¢: Kurt Miller
Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524



Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Sefvices

L
[

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-54?—5420
c"im’\ L TP ..
PToN VR y . . I"»‘)
TRANSMITTAL LETTER ( A
FROM: Jeni Martin DATE:; April 29, 1992

TO: Barney Chan YIA: X First Class Mail
Alameda County Department - Fax ___ pages
of Environmental Health — UPS (Surface)
Hazardous Materials Division _ Federal Express -
80 Swan Way, Room 200 —  Courier
Oakland, CA 94621-1426

SUBJECT: Shell Service Station JOB: 81-619-01

WIC #204-5510-0303
5755 Broadway
Oakland, California
AS: We discussed on the telephone today
- You requested
. We believe you may be interested
X Is required
WE ARE SENDING: X Enclosed
Under Separate Cover Via
I. Quarterly ground water monitoring report for the subject site
FOR: __  Your information PLEASE: X __ Keep this material
X _ Your use — . Return within 2 weeks
—  Your review & comments ___ Acknowledge receipt
—_  Return to you
MESSAGE:

Plcase call if you have any questions.

¢c:  Kurt Miller, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520%9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay
Region, 2101 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94612

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated racycied paper



Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Setvices

I A500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420
|

April 29, 1992

Mr. Barney Chan : |
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621-1426

WIC #204-5510-0303

5755 Broadway , |
‘Qakland, California . }
WA Job #81-619-01 Q i (

Dear Mr. Chan; ‘ : i
\
|

\

Re: Shell Service Station |
|

\

This letter describes the recently completed and anticipated activities at the Shell ‘servic.e

station referenced above (Figure 1). This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting
requirements prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3,
Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptions and resplts of

activities performed in the first quarter 1992, and proposed work for the second quarter 1992,

. EMCON Associates of San Jose, California measured ground water dept'hs .and
collected water samples from the three site wells. EMCON’s report describinlg these
activities and the analytic resulis for ground water are included as-Attachnlilent A,

¢« Weiss Associates (WA) used EMCON’s ground water depth measurements and )ground
water elevations to prepare a ground water elevation contour map (Figure %).

ntigi n rter 1992 Activiti .

|

‘ i
During the second quarter 1992 WA will submit a report presenting the results of ground
water sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tal:fulafed
chemical analytic resuits, a ground water elevation contour map and previous glrounc{I water

elevation contour maps. . o

|
|
|
|
. i
A Divsion of Ague Nenea Associataes fncorporated recyc".?ldpaper



Mr, Barney Chan 2
April 29, 1992

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely, |
Weiss Associates . i

\ Jeni C. Martin | |
f Geologist | .

Senior Hydrogeologist
JCM/IPT:fer
EAALL\SHELL\600\6 19QMAFP2. WP |

Attachments: Figures
A -~ EMCON Associate’s Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc:  Kurt Miller, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Reglon 2101
Webster Street, Oakland, California 94612 ‘
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Figure 1. Sitc Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,
California
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Figure 2. Ground Water Elevation Contours -March 13, 1992 - Shell Service Stauon WIC#204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, California
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC REPORT 5



March 26, 1992
gﬂggg Project: G67-40.01

Consullants in Wastes WIC#' 204"55 1 0'0303

Management and
Frviconmenlal Control

Mr. David Elias

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California 94608-2411

Re: First quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Oil
Company, 5755 Broadway, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Elias:

This letter presents the results ¢f the first quarter 1992/ ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Ol ervice station lo-
cated at 5755 Broadway;-Oakland, California. First quarter monitoring

was conducted og’ﬁarch 13, 1992, ite is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supplied by Harding Lawson Associates). During the survey, wells S-1
through S-3 were measured for depth to water, floating product thick-
ness, and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness were
measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe. No
floating product was observed in any weils. Total depth was measured to
the nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the first quarter water-level survey, and
available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from wells S-1 through S-3 on
March 13, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged with a
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer. During the purging operation, ground
water was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature as a
function of volume of water removed. Al! three wells were evacuated to
dryness before three casing volumes were removed. The wells were al-
lowed to recharge for up to 24 hours. Samples were collected as soon
as the wells had recharged to a level sufficient for sample collection.
Field measurements from first quarter monitoring, and available
measurements from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained in a 55-

G674001A.DOC

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452



Mr. David Elias Project G67-40.01
March 26, 1992 WIC# 204-5510-0303

Page 2

gallon drum. The drum was identified with a Shell-approved label and
secured for on-site storage.

Ground water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory. -

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned on site with steaming hot deionized
water prior to use at each well.

Quality control (QC) samples for first quarter monitoring included a trip
blank (TB). All water samples collected during first quarter monitoring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the first quarter 1992 monitoring event, and avail-
able results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 2. The original certified analytical report and a copy of the final
chain-of-custody document are attached.

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

EMCON Associates

(e ewocf [ ——

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

CENNE

Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OC:dl

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results
Figure 1 - Site map
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

G674001A.DOC



Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shelkl Station: 5755 Broadway Date: 03/26/92

Oakland. California Project Number: G67-40.01
WIC #: 204-5510-0303

Water Water

Well Level Depth Ground- Jotal Floating Samp le
Desig- Field TOC ta water well Product Field Electrical
nation Date E{evation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

(ft-MSL) (feet) {ft-MSL) (feet) (feet) {std. units) {micromhos/cm} {degrees F) (NTU)
§8-1 10/17/80 100.0= 4.08 95.91 NR NR 10/17/90 NR NR NR NR
8-1 01/25/91 100.0* 3.88 96.12 NR NR 01/25/¢1 NR NR NR NR
s-1 06/03/91 100.0* 3.51 96.49 NR NR 06/03/91 NR NR NR NR
8-1 08/30/91 100.0* 4.24 95.76 NR NR 08/36/91 NR NR NR NR
s-1 03/13/92 100.0* 2.87 97.13 11.8 ND 03/13/92 7.38 922 63.2 >200
8-2 10/17/80 98.92 4.57 94.35 NR NR 10/17/90 NR NR NR NR
§-2 01/25/91 98.92 4.52 94.40 NR NR 01/25/91 NR NR NR NR
§-2 06/03/91 98.82 4.02 94.80 NR NR 06/03/81 NR NR NR NR
g-2 08/30/91 98.92 4.70 94.22 NR NR G8/30/91 NR NR NR NR
8-2 03/13/82 98.92 3.47 95.45 9.4 ND 03/13/92 7.18 1140 62.3 >200
5-3 10/17/90 101.687 4.29 97.38 NR NR 10/17/90 KR NR NR NR
5-3 01/25/91 101.67 3.84 97.83 NR NR 01/25/91 KR NR NR NR
$-3 06/03/91 101.867 3.25 98.42 NR NR 086/03/91 KR NR NR NR
5-3 08/03/91 101.867 4.73 96.94 NR NR 08/30/91 NR NR NR NR
8-3 03713792 101.67 2.28 99,38 9.5 ND 03713792 7.28 1385 63.2 »>200

TOC = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephetometric turbidity units

* = Site not surveyed relative to mean sea level. S-1 was assigned an elevation of 100.00 ft.; S-2 and $-3 are relative to S-1.
NR = not reported; data not available

ND = none detected
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Shell Station: 5755 Broadway

Oakland. California

WIC #: 204-5510-0303

Summary of Analytical Results

Table 2

First Quarter 1992
milligrams per liter (mg/l} or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 03/26/92
Project Number: G67-40.0%

,953 F
Water s

Samp le Sample 2 fﬂb&
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Teluene benzene Xylenes

" N {mg/1) (mg/ L) mg/l) (mg/ L) ng/l

SQQ{?(}” 9/1) ( (ng/ 1)

TE[(7=T- 27 e

10/17/80 <0.03 0.00089 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.00G3

01/25/91 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0063
$ 06/03/91 <(.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
S- 08/30/91 <(.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.6063
§- 03/13/92 <0.03 0.00052 <0.0003 <0,0003 <0.00C3
§-2 10/17/90 0.32 0.044 0.00875 0.0079 0.0046
§-2 01/25/N 0.45 0.14 0.0018 0.0062 0.015
$-2 06/03/91 0.49 0.15 0.0027 0.0082 0.007
§-2 a8/30/91 6.07 0.00037 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
§-2 03/13/92 1.3 0.2t 0.0057 0.034 0.0679
$-3 10/17/90 <(.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
5-3 01/25/91 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <(.0003
§-3 06/03/91 <C.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <B.0003
§-3 08/30/9 <G.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <G.0C03
§-3 03/13/92 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <(.0003
B 03/13/92 <0.03 <00.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <(.0003

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Emcon Associates
1938 Junction Ave

San Jose, CA 95131
Attention: Dave Larsen

Project: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, Shell

Enclosed are the results from 4 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on March 17,1992, The requested

analyses are listed

2032814
2032815
2032816

2032817

below:

Water, S-3
Water, S-1
Water, S-2

Water, Trave! Blank

3/13/92
3/13/92
3/13/92

3/13/92

EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
EPA 5030,/8015,/8020

EPA 5030,/8015,/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(\MAQ M‘Q\‘:" ~

Maile A. Springer
Project Manager

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAR 2 4 1992
RECEIVED

2032814.EEE <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“Emcon Associates '(flieﬁt.P;djé(':t'lDl:':A 5755 Broadway,OakIand shell Sampied U Mar 13, 19925
1938 Junction Ave. Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Mar 17, 1992
~San Jose, CA 95131 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: 3/17-18/92."

. Reported:  Mar 20, 1992:

 Attention: Dave Larsen .. FirstSample #: 2032814

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ho/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L Hg/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
203-2814 83 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2815 S-1 N.D. 0.52 N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2817 Travet Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

oyt
Maile A Sprifiger

Project Manager

2032814.EEE <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Emcon Associates Client Project ID: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, Shell " Mar 13, 1993
1938 Junction Ave. Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Mar 17, 1992
San Jose, CA 95131 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Mar 18, 1892

:Attention: Dave Larsen First Sample #: ~ 203-2816

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ha/L pa/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L
(ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
203-2816 sz 1,300 210 57 34 79
Detection Limits: { 300 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Wk@ /\a{
Maile A. Springer
Project Manager 2032814 EEE <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Emcon Associates Cllent ProlectID 5755 Broadway, Oakland Sheli S

1938 Junction Ave.
. San Jose, CA 95131 ‘
“Attention: Davelarsen ~ QC Sample Group: 2032814 -15,17 Reporﬁed ““M'E_.r 20 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp

Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L pg/L

Date Analyzed:  Mar 17, 1992 Mar 17, 1992 Mar 17, 1992 Mar 17, 1982

QC Sample #:  GBLK031792 GBLK(31792 GBLK031792 GBLK031792
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 8.9 8.8 8.8 27

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 89 88 88 90
Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 9.7 9.7 9.4 29

Matrix Spike

Duplicate
% Recovery: 97 a7 94 97
Relative
% Difference: 8.6 9.7 6.6 7.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cong. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100

Spike Conc. Added

b\ Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100

Malle A. Spnnger (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D) /2

Project Manager 2032814.EEE <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

‘Emcon Assodiates  Client Pioject ID: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, Shell

:1938 Junction Ave.
-San Jose, CA 95131 ‘
iAttention; Dave Larsen ~ QCSample Group: 203-2816 Reported:  Mar 20, 1992.;

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp
Reporting Units: oL ugfL Ha /L Mg/l
Date Analyzed:  Mar 18, 1992 Mar 18, 1992 Mar 18, 1992 Mar 18, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK031892 GBLK031892 GBLKO31892 GBLK031892
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 10 10 30

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: .0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc, of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

-H‘elative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conce, of M.S.D. x 100
(Conc. of M.S. + Cone. of MS.D.) /2

Maile A. Springer
Project Manager

2032814.EEE <4>



Laast Revusunn Date: IUIISHI

e R L T e WV TS AR W LYY ekt
WA RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST | Serial No.; EYEy
Site Address: 5355 Broadway . [9 e
Dok lond (B Analysns@@ LAB: Scouo/h
WICK: 70y - 5e/0 - 0303 CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY [CT/DT [TURN ARGUND Tit
Shell Engineer: Phone No. (510) Quarterly Monitoring - Y13 5461 | 24 hous '_'
Kurt Miller Fax#:¢85.3853 Site Investigation (1 5441 {48 houn | ]
Soil for disposal 5442
Consultant Name & Address: 1938 Junction Ave. wluur l::.'o“ ' D 5443 15 days X (Norme
EMCON Assoc. San Jose, GA 95131f [} |. et Tor Giposa L) Oter [
Consultant Contack: Phone No. (4,08 g B g AirSumple- SysOBM [ s4s2 | Notly Lan e
DaVid Larsen Fax & 453"2269 : 5 a < WnlctSunple-Sy: o&M D 5453 loonupossihlc of
Comments: T¢4 - gusciwe [BTae - 5 €Cid e s Jpedl E g 2 | Other L 24148 bus. TAT.
Vv |9 § . 3| %
! 1 2|8 |% TEAE SAMPLE
Sumpled By:  £.] L4 xS la 2 E 2 MATSR'A(')‘N CONDITION;
Pried Name: £, o/ 'S Adrod E g E | & § g g | DESCRIFTI COMMENTS
Sample ID lijuéj Soil | Water{ Air lg&gf [l ol B K !g é 2 5
40 i
%-3 3-13-52 X 3 KX nlfHc] Nd 20272814
5| 3-13-52 X 3 x| x [ |
5 1 32342 X 3 x| X | &
-2 34392 P 3 x| [x | v s
Reii By fsignature): f\ﬂ'“’ﬂlﬂ‘le Date:3 7/ /2] Received (signphare): Printed nam .l_)..‘.l:__ 2
K;}G 4 5}/ ’f)é Z’/"/ Time: §73 M//}_”— ‘b /v@ﬂ//ﬂ— Time:
ineqeat Wmﬂ Printed name: Date: 7-/942| Recei Lcﬁ({iggangg): nlmc J)mc_;‘} 7~
1= (i - D et Time: /2257, | {( Lgﬂrl/f/lg— Time: //6
R:lmqms By (ngnalur) Pripted name: (\ Date: 7 - /72 | Received (signanire): l’nn!ed name: Date:
2SN | A e e i =
T_HE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE E A COPY OF THIS CHAIN OF CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS



